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Issue 12: INFRASTRUCTURE /DELIVERY /FLEXIBILITY /MONITORING AND IMPLEMENTATION – Policy CP21
i) [Infrastructure] - Bearing in mind the funding required, is the overall strategy economically viable and practically achievable in the timescales envisaged and in the forms proposed and, if not, what should be changed to enhance delivery prospects?

ii) [Delivery] - Is the necessary public and private sector funding likely to be available to deliver development on the strategic sites and elsewhere in the district, including via the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy?

iii) [Flexibility] - Is the CS reasonably flexible to enable it to deal with changing circumstances and, if not, what changes/contingencies would improve the ability to respond to new issues arising during the plan period, such as a lack of investment in major projects?

iv) [Monitoring] - Will the monitoring proposed throughout the CS, be sufficiently comprehensive and informative to achieve its objectives and if not, why not, and what needs to be changed?

v) [Implementation] - Are the implementation mechanisms identified sufficient and suitable to achieve their objectives, for example in relation to delivering the strategic housing allocations and, if not, why not, and what needs to be changed? 

Relevant Background Papers: 

BP3: 
Sustainable Built Development and Renewable Energy Policies

BP5:

North Winchester Strategic Allocation (Barton Farm)

BP6:

North Whiteley Strategic Allocation

BP7:

West of Waterlooville Strategic Allocation

CD2f:
Schedule of Proposed Modifications

CD2h: 
Further modifications published 28 September 2012

EB101:
Viability Report (Update), Adams Integra 2012

EB106:
Infrastructure Study, WCC 2011 and Delivery Plan 2012

Leg 6:
Habitats Regulations 2010

OD9:

Solent Disturbance and Mitigation Project; Footprint Ecology; February 2012

OD15:
North Whiteley Viability Report 2012; EC Harris
OD26:
Re-Determination of Planning Appeal – Barton Farm, Winchester

OD38:
Infrastructure Study LDF Cabinet Report (2150) Appendix A

POL 1:
South East Plan, CLG 2009

POL 3:
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), CLG 2012

SD7:

Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment

SD8:

Habitat Regulations Assessment 

SD10:
Soundness Self Assessment Toolkit

Relevant Examination Participants’ Statements

HDR 00094:

Portsmouth Water
HDR 20220c:
RSPB
HDR 30065b:
Botley Parish Council
HDR 00085:

Highways Agency
HDR 03440h:
North Whiteley Consortium
HDR 10451:

Church Commissioners
vi) [Infrastructure] - Bearing in mind the funding required, is the overall strategy economically viable and practically achievable in the timescales envisaged and in the forms proposed and, if not, what should be changed to enhance delivery prospects?

Consistency with the NPPF and SE Plan

6.1 The NPPF (POL 3) requires planning policies to assess the quality and capacity of infrastructure and identify any lack of infrastructure that would cause a barrier to development, working collaboratively with other authorities and providers (paras 160,162).  

6.2 The South East Plan (POL 1) Policy CC7 on infrastructure and implementation seeks to link the scale and phasing of development to the capacity of existing and new infrastructure. Other policies of the Plan relate to the need to manage or invest in infrastructure, such as water resources, waste, renewable energy and social infrastructure (NRM1, 2, 11-16, W16, 17, S4-S6).
6.3 Policy CP21 of the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) on Infrastructure and Developers’ Contributions is supported by the Infrastructure Study 2011 and Delivery Plan 2012 (EB106).  Infrastructure providers were involved in the production of the Study, including through a wider consultation held in parallel to the ‘Blueprint’ consultation.  The responses to the consultation were incorporated into the Study where appropriate (as set out in OD38) and then developed into the Delivery Plan.
6.4 No overall constraint to development was identified through the Study, although a number of key strategic infrastructure challenges were identified for the strategic road network, water provision and wastewater treatment, education and green infrastructure.  Issues relating to the provision of adequate community and cultural facilities were also identified.

6.5 The NPPF advises that the costs of any development requirements such as infrastructure contributions should ensure viability to enable the delivery of development (para 173).

6.6 The 2012 Viability Study (EB101) demonstrated that in general terms, development within the District is viable when taking account of the various requirements of the Local Plan.  The deliverability and viability of the Strategic Allocations have been tested as set out in the relevant Background Papers (BP5 ,BP6, BP7) which demonstrate that the sites are deliverable.  Modifications have also been made to the corresponding policies (WT2, SH2 and SH3) to make clear links with the delivery of the necessary infrastructure.
6.7 The South East Plan Policy CC7 (POL 1) states that funding will be provided by a combination of local government and private sector partners, and substantial contributions from central government.  However, it is expected that developers will fund the majority of infrastructure requirements directly related to their development with limited public sector support.
6.8 To provide the flexibility needed to ensure developments remain viable in changing circumstances, all policies avoid inflexible wording (such as ‘must’) and include provision for account to be taken of viability issues in relation to the key requirements of development where appropriate (e.g. JCS Policies CP3 and CP11).  Policy CP21 specifically states that account should be taken of the cumulative impact of requirements on viability. 

Recommendations made in the Sustainability Appraisal/SEA 
6.9 No recommendations were made in respect of CP21
Response to issues raised at Pre-Submission
6.10 To strengthen the delivery of infrastructure in the JCS, the explanatory text accompanying policy CP21 has been modified following Pre-Submission comments to address concerns raised by respondents as follows:-
· Addition of a clear commitment to the provision of infrastructure required as mitigation measures necessary to protect, avoid or mitigate harm to areas designated for their local, national or European importance as informed by existing and emerging studies.  Further minor amendments have been made to the terminology following comments on modifications.

· Addition to the list of infrastructure for the provision of mail delivery infrastructure.
6.11 No modifications were made to issues raised by Thames Water regarding sewerage and water infrastructure as it is considered that these issues are already adequately addressed in policies CP17 and CP21.  

Response to Statements
HDR 00094 – Portsmouth Water:

6.12 Portsmouth Water has raised concerns regarding the wording of policy CP21 and the suitability of providing infrastructure for supplying water on site.  The Council consider that the wording of CP21 allows for the flexibility to provide infrastructure off-site where on-site provision is not appropriate.  The Council has also reduced the Code for Sustainable Homes requirement for water to level 4 in Policy CP11.  This reflects the concerns set out in BP3 (para 8.6) that level 5 would require the use of water recycling measures which can have a high carbon cost.  There is therefore no expectation in the JCS policies that grey water recycling or rainwater harvesting should be used for supplying water on-site, as such measures would not be required to meet the Plan’s expectations of Code Level 4.  
HDR 03440h - North Whiteley Consortium
6.13 The Consortium’s statement refers to a viability report (HDR 03440h, OD15) which confirms that a viable development can be delivered at North Whiteley, on the basis of 3,500 dwellings, but that flexibility is needed for the provision of affordable housing.  Flexibility is built into the housing figure for North Whiteley (JCS Policy SH3) to reflect the need for project-level Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) and the viability of the development.  The affordable housing requirement has yet to be negotiated, but flexibility can be accommodated, as necessary, through the JCS Policies which link provision to the economic viability of the development. 
HDR 30065b - Botley Parish Council
6.14 The Parish Council raises concerns over the lack of provision for Household Waste Recycling Centre to serve Whiteley.  The summary of infrastructure requirements in Appendix E recognises the need to seek additional household waste recycling facilities to relieve pressure on facilities at Hedge End and Segensworth.  North Whiteley may not be the most suitable location for providing this facility and this issue is best examined through discussions for the planning application.  The Council consider that this issue is therefore suitably addressed in the JCS.
Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan

6.15 It is considered that the JCS Delivery Plan (summarised into Appendix E of the JCS), adequately sets out how the infrastructure requirements will be delivered to meet the requirements of the overall strategy.  The Council therefore proposes no additional changes in response to the statements submitted.

vii) [Delivery] - Is the necessary public and private sector funding likely to be available to deliver development on the strategic sites and elsewhere in the district, including via the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy?

Consistency with the NPPF and SE Plan

7.1 The JCS identifies strategic sites which will generate a need for local and inward investment to deliver the development strategy and meet infrastructure needs, in line with the requirements in the NPPF. The delivery of the strategic sites and the necessary infrastructure will be secured through S.106 agreements as set out below.  The Council is currently working towards the introduction of CIL, with an anticipated adoption date in the Autumn of 2013, and this is expected to deliver the smaller-scale infrastructure needed beyond the strategic sites (and outside the South Downs National Park).
7.2 North Winchester (WT2) - Outline planning permission has recently been granted on appeal for the development at North Winchester (OD26). There are two signed S.106 agreements for the development of North Winchester, one with Winchester City Council and the other with Hampshire County Council.  These S.106s set out the agreed delivery of the required infrastructure, including the provision of serviced land for an additional primary school (2 form entry) and contributions to also provide for an extension to Henry Beaufort secondary of 1FE (150 places).  
7.3 Cala Homes have provided confirmation that the development and delivery of infrastructure requirements remains financially viable (8th Aug 2012, appended BP5).

7.4 West of  Waterlooville (SH2) – This site has been permitted under two planning permissions.  Both sites (Grainger and Taylor Wimpey) have signed S.106 agreements for the delivery of the required infrastructure and appropriate contributions.  Development on the Taylor Wimpey Site has been on-going since 2009.  Development on the Grainger site began in 2012.  

7.5 North Whiteley (SH3) - The North Whiteley Consortium has provided evidence to demonstrate the viability of the development (BP6).  The explanatory text accompanying Policy SH3 has been amended to provide a direct link between policy SH3 and the infrastructure list in Appendix E which sets out the infrastructure requirements for the site.  
7.6 Bushfield Camp (WT3) - The site at Bushfield Camp is an opportunity site, and only proposals which are viable and meet the criteria of the policy would be permitted.  The Church Commissioners have confirmed in their statement (HDR 10451) that the site is available for development and deliverable.
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
7.7 The Council plans to introduce CIL, taking account of the broad level and location of development to be adopted in the Local Plan Part 1.  The CIL charge will be based on viability assessments, which are currently being undertaken, and the Infrastructure Delivery Plan will inform the infrastructure list evidence to illustrate that there is a funding gap.  

7.8 There are signed S.106 agreements for the Strategic Allocations at West of Waterlooville and North Winchester which secure the delivery of the required infrastructure.  Current work on the CIL viability by consultants commissioned by the Council indicates that a CIL charging rate on top of this would make these developments unviable.  A similar approach is therefore also likely to be taken for North Whiteley through the CIL Charging Schedule, subject to the final results of viability studies.
Response to Statements

HDR 03440h - North Whiteley Consortium
7.9 The Consortium point out that sufficient flexibility is needed in the policies to ensure development remains viable and deliverable and this may require a review mechanism.  The flexibility of the policies is addressed elsewhere in this statement (paras 1.8, 1.12 and Issue 12 iii).  Paragraph 3.4 of this statement demonstrates the modifications made to the JCS so that it now includes a requirement to monitor the delivery of the Strategic Allocations.  This would be implemented through the Monitoring Framework (JCS Appendix D).  
7.10 It is considered that these measures will ensure the deliverability of the Strategic Allocations through the plan period.
HDR 00085 - Highways Agency
7.11 The Highways Agency seek the inclusion of a mitigation framework for North Whiteley to support a transport strategy to be delivered through area-specific DPDs.  The issues identified relating to potential impacts to the M27 have been included in the Infrastructure Study (paras 3.1.6-11 and Table 2).  This has fed into the Delivery Plan and the potential infrastructure needed to achieve self-containment at North Whiteley such as school provision is included in Appendix E of the JCS. This is addressed in more detail in the Council’s response to Issue 6, North Whiteley.  
Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan

7.12 The Council proposes no additional changes in response to the statements submitted.

viii) [Flexibility] - Is the CS reasonably flexible to enable it to deal with changing circumstances and, if not, what changes/contingencies would improve the ability to respond to new issues arising during the plan period, such as a lack of investment in major projects?

Consistency with the NPPF and SE Plan

8.1 The NPPF requires Local Plans to meet objectively assessed needs, with sufficient flexibility to adapt to rapid change (para 14).  This includes policies for affordable housing which should be able to take account of changing market conditions (para 50).  Where obligations are being sought, there should also be sufficiently flexibility to prevent planned development being stalled, where appropriate (para 205).  Similar requirements are set out in the SE Plan in Policy RE1.  
8.2 Flexibility is built into the overall strategy for housing to ensure that changes in circumstances can be addressed.  JCS Policy CP1 sets the requirement for ‘about’ 11,000 dwellings.  This wording allows for additional provision within settlements and allocated sites if there is capacity and market need or, conversely, a lower level of provision if there are market or environmental problems in delivering the target. 

8.3 Each of the larger settlements has a flexible housing range which accommodates differences in the nature of the settlements and their ability to deliver sites, but will still meet the District’s housing requirement.  The sequential approach set out in the Development Strategy (JCS Policy DS1) allows for the flexibility to identify development sites in the most appropriate location available.   

8.4 The strategic allocations have a long lead-in time and it is recognised that these sites will be developed over a long period, with flexibility to meet a range of housing needs and market situations (JCS para 5.12).  Modifications have been made to the JCS to include a requirement to monitor the progression of the Strategic Allocations at North Winchester and North Whiteley so that, if necessary, other sources of supply will be sought to maintain adequate housing provision in accordance with the development strategy (JCS paras 3.36, 3.72, 8.5). This will be undertaken through the production of Local Plan Part 2 or subsequent reviews.

8.5 The remainder of settlements within the District, including those that lie within the South Downs National Park, will be subject to an approach to development to allow the flexibility to address their local needs (JCS para 3.91). 
Response to issues raised at Pre-Submission
8.6 The JCS has been modified to reflect the impact of the current recession on retail projects (JCS para 2.7) carried forward in the spatial strategy policies.  The JCS sets the strategy for future site allocations, but any allocations will be made in Local Plan Part 2 following further assessments of future retail growth (JCS paras 3.21, 3.83).  It is considered that this wording gives the JCS the flexibility required to address changes in the projections in retail growth. 
Response to Statements

HDR 20220c - RSPB
8.7 Further amendments have been made to the supporting text to address the concerns raised by the RSPB that policy CP21 will not secure developer contributions for the full range of mitigation and avoidance measures needed to protect designated sites (as identified in the relevant studies such as OD9).  
8.8 Policy CP21 para 7.57 has been modified to include a standalone bullet specifically relating to: - ‘Measures necessary to protect, avoid or mitigate harm to areas designated for their local, or national, or European importance ‘ (CD2f and CD2h) 
8.9 This is to make a clear separation between general green infrastructure requirements and mitigation measures needed for European site protection.  The wording would also allow for a range of mitigation measures as required by existing and emerging studies.  It is not considered necessary for additional wording to cover mitigation for sites outside the District; as this would be a requirement of the Habitat Regulations (Leg 6) if these measures are necessary to mitigate impacts of development.  The modified wording is flexible enough to support this approach where appropriate. 
8.10 It is also not considered necessary to make a direct link to specific studies in the policy itself, as this text covers all such relevant studies.  To support this approach, the reasons why Winchester City Council have not made specific reference to the New Forest Study are set out in the WCC HRA appendix 4 (SD8).  
8.11 The Council therefore consider that this wording, along with the requirements for project–level HRA and suitable mitigation set out in SH3, is flexible enough to adequately secure the provision of on-site access management measures where required through HRA/EIA as informed by the relevant studies (e.g. OD9).   
HDR 00094 – Portsmouth Water:

8.12 In their statement, Portsmouth Water raise the issue that on-site provision is not always economic or sustainable in terms of carbon.  The Council consider that CP21 is flexible enough to take account of this, as it seeks on-site provision where ‘possible and appropriate’ as set out in the Council’s response to Issue 12 (i).
8.13 The Council consider that flexibility is provided in the overall development strategy in JCS Policy DS1 and specifically in CP21 to allow for the flexibility needed to accommodate the 5 year Asset Management Planning cycle of the water companies.  The policies require the timely provision of infrastructure improvements or additional provision where there is insufficient capacity.  
Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan

8.14 The Council propose an amendment to the new bullet in para 7.57 to replace the reference to ‘European’ sites with the word ‘international’.  This is to make the reference consistent with that made in other policies and make it clear that the wording also applies to Ramsar sites.
ix) [Monitoring] - Will the monitoring proposed throughout the CS, be sufficiently comprehensive and informative to achieve its objectives and if not, why not, and what needs to be changed?

9.1 A Monitoring Framework is set out in Appendix D of the JCS and has been derived using a number of existing targets and indicators already monitored. The targets are linked to a spatial planning objective, a Community Strategy theme and the SA/SEA objective to which it will contribute.  Only those indicators from Table 12.1 of the Sustainability Appraisal (SD7) which are considered appropriate for monitoring (where it is practical and efficient to monitor) have been incorporated into the monitoring framework. Monitoring is covered in detail in the Soundness Self Assessment Toolkit (SD10).

Response to issues raised at Pre-Submission
9.2 Amendments have been made to the Submission Plan to clarify targets in relation to timescales where possible and to set out the review process to deal with changing circumstances (CD2f modifications 159-166).  
Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan

9.3 The Council proposes no additional changes in response to the statements submitted.

x) [Implementation] - Are the implementation mechanisms identified sufficient and suitable to achieve their objectives, for example in relation to delivering the strategic housing allocations and, if not, why not, and what needs to be changed? 
10.1 This is covered by the Council’s statement on Issue 3 ii-iv and Background Papers 5, 6 and 7 (BP5, BP6 and BP7). 
Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan

10.2 The Council proposes no additional changes in response to the statements submitted.
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